SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 814

WHEREAS, The Senate of the State of Texas is pleased to join the City of Houston in recognizing May 19, 2005, as XIV Concurso Día del Niño; and

WHEREAS, Concurso Día del Niño is an annual event that provides hundreds of students with the educational tools needed to succeed in today's world; Concurso Día del Niño awards over \$30,000 in prizes every year, including computer systems, software, and training, books and encyclopedias, and a variety of toys; and

WHEREAS, Students participate by submitting essays on a computer-related topic, and the winner of each individual category wins a computer system; the schools with the most participants receive equipment for their computer labs; and

WHEREAS, "With computer knowledge, we can be free and independent" is the message of this noteworthy competition; Concurso Día del Niño has become an important annual event that brings together students, parents, and the community to promote the spirit of progress; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Senate of the State of Texas, 79th Legislature, hereby commend the XIV Concurso Día del Niño for their exemplary service in the Houston community and declare May 19, 2005, to be XIV Concurso Día del Niño Day; and, be it further

RESOLVED, That a copy of this Resolution be prepared in honor of this event as an expression of esteem from the Texas Senate.

Ellis

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted by the Senate on May 9, 2005.

Secretary of the Senate

Member, Texas Senate